BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for staff- DOCKET NC. 000580-WU
assisted rate case in Polk ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
County by Keen Sales, Rentals ISSUED: February 5, 2001

and Utilities, Inc. (Alturas
Water Works).

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
LILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ
MICHAEL A. PALECKI

ORDER_GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF A PROTEST AND
REQUIRING CONFORMANCE WITH NARUC SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS
AND

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER_APPROVING INCREASE IN RATES, CHARGES AND DEPOSITS

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the
granting of temporary rates subject to protest and our decision not
to initiate a show cause proceeding, is preliminary in nature and
will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially
affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc. (Keen or utility) is
a Class C water utility operating in Polk County. Keen currently
owns and operates the following water systems in Polk County:
Alturas Water Works; Sunrise Water Company; Lake Region Paradise
Island; and Ray Keen, Earlene, and Ellison Park subdivision. These
four water systems provide service to approximately 548 customers

DOCUMENT NI'MR7R-DATE

01614 FEB-55

"PSC-RECORDS. FEPORTING



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NC. 000580-WU
PAGE 2

in the utility’s certificated territory. This Order addresses the
Alturas Water Works system (Alturas).

Alturas provides water service to approximately 50 residential
customers and 12 general service customers. On May 12, 2000, the
utility applied for a staff-assisted rate case. The utility’s
service area 1is located in a water use caution area in the
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD).

We audited the utility’s records for compliance with our rules
and orders and examined all components necessary for rate setting.
Our engineer conducted a field investigation, which included a
visual inspection of the water facilities along with the service
area. The utility’s operating expenses, maps, files, and staff-
assisted rate case application were also reviewed to determine
reasonable maintenance expenses, regulatory compliance, utility
plant in service (UPIS), and quality of service. We selected a
historical test year ended March 31, 2000.

A customer meeting was conducted on November 30, 2000, at the
Bartow Civic Center in Bartow, Florida. Sixteen customers attended
the meeting. The owner/vice-president of the utility was also
present at the meeting, along with a representative of the SWFWMD.
Seven customers commented on the utility’s quality of service, the
proposed rate increase, and other issues related to the case.

We have the authority to consider this application pursuant to
Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes.

QUALITY OF SERVICE

Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code, states that:

The Commission in every rate case shall make a
determination of the quality of service provided by the
utility... _This shall be derived from an evaluation of
three separate components of water and wastewater utility
operations: quality of the utility’s product (water and

wastewater); operational conditions of the wutility’s
plant and facilities; and the utility’s attempt to
address customer satisfaction. Sanitary surveys,

outstanding citations, vioclations and consent orders on
file with the Department of Environmental Protection



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 3

(DEP), and county health departments (HRS) or lack
thereof over the preceding 3-year period shall also be
considered. DEP and HRS officials’ testimony concerning
quality of service as well as the testimony of utility’s
customers shall be considered.

The utility obtains its raw water from one well in the area by
the water plant. The water treatment plant includes a 3,000 gallon
hydropneumatic tank, a chlorine injection system and a filtration
system which was provided and maintained by the DEP.

Quality of Utilitv’s Product

In Polk County, the potable water program is regulated by the
Polk County Health Department (PCHD). According to the PCHD, the
utility is currently up-to-date with all chemical analysis and all
test results have been satisfactory for the past three years. The
utility’s testing program indicates that it serves water which
meets or exceeds all standards for safe drinking water and the
water quality is considered satisfactory.

Operational Conditions of the Utility‘’s Plant and Facilities

The quality of the utility's plant-in-service is generally
reflective of the quality of the utility's product. Maintenance of
the building which houses the chlorine system at the water
treatment plant is satisfactory. The PCHD has noted a few minor
plant-in-service deficiencies over the last three years. However,
the utility was responsive and addressed these deficiencies in a
prompt manner. Currently, there are no outstanding violations,
citations, or corrective orders. The operational conditions at the
water treatment plant are considered satisfactory.

Customer Satisfaction

As stated above, a customer meeting was held in the Bartow
Civic Center on November 30, 2000. The meeting was attended by
sixteen customers of Alturas, seven of whom spoke. All of the
customers complained of poor response times to calls for
maintenance, inconsistent quality of the water, water outages and
air in the lines. One customer complained that calls to our
Division of Consumer Affairs (Consumer Affairs), PCHD, DEP and the
utility went unanswered.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 4

Our engineer investigated all of these complaints. As to the
poor response time to calls, this was caused by the remote location
of Alturas, poor communications by maintenance personnel as to the
repair process, and a lack of prioritizing calls. The utility has
assigned a person to coordinate call priority and insure customers
are aware of repair status on a 24-hour basis. The inconsistent
quality and air in the lines were caused by a faulty DEP maintained
EDB filter at the water plant. A DEP representative has identified
the problem and repairs are ongoing. DEP also indicated that under
the EDB Grant Program, a project has been started to interconnect
this system with the City of Bartow. Once the interconnection is
complete, the EDB filter will be eliminated. The water outages
were primarily caused by ruptures in the hydropneumatic tank. This
required outside maintenance to be called for repairs to the tank,
thus increasing the duration of the outage. We recognize the need
for replacement, and the replacement of the tank is addressed later
in this Order. Mr. Keen, the owner of the utility, has agreed to
replace the tank as soon as possible and our staff is assisting the
utility in this process.

As to the complaint calls, the investigation revealed no
records of these calls at DEP, PCHD or Consumers Affairs. This
information has been provided to Consumer Affairs, which is in the
process of contacting the customer. As to the utility, its logs
did show these calls and dispatching of maintenance personal. Our
investigation covered the past three years.

In view of the company’'s response to the customers’ concerns,
and in consideration of all of the foregoing, we find that the
quality of service is satisfactory.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The meters have exceeded their expected lives and have been
found to be inaccurate. Therefore, we find that replacement is
necessary at a cost of $3,940.

The hydropneumatic tank has also exceeded its expected life,
and has been patched twice. As stated earlier, water outages were
primarily caused by ruptures in the tank, requiring outside
maintenance to be called for repairs and increasing the duration of
the outage. The failure of the hydropneumatic tank caused



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 5

customers to be without potable water. To minimize down time, the
tank shall be replaced. The total pro forma cost is $17,200.

This utility’s plant and well are not secured. The plant has
been vandalized in the past. All utility plants and wells should
be secured, and we find that installation of a security fence is
both necessary and prudent. The estimated cost of this improvement
is $1,270 and is approved as a pro forma adjustment. All pro forma
plant improvements shall be completed within six months of the
effective date of this Order.

YEAR-END RATE BASE

The utility’s plant was placed into service in 1952, resulting
in it being fully depreciated on December 31, 1992. A large
percentage of the utility’s rate base that is pro forma consists of
meters, a hydropneumatic tank, and a security fence. The utility
has submitted bids or invoices on the pro forma major plant
additions and improvements that represent 74% of the year-end rate
base.

We apply a vear-end rate base only in extraordinary
circumstances. See Citizens of Florida v. Hawkins, 356 So. 2d 254,
257 (Fla. 1978). Our engineer performed an original cost study,
which indicated that the majority of plant for this utility was
installed in 1952. Therefore, all plant installed in 1952 was
fully depreciated as of December 1992. Further, the results of the
original cost study and audit of the utility’'s books and records
indicated that $6,319 of additional plant was installed between
January 1998 and the historical test year ending March 31, 2000.
It appears that extraordinary circumstances do exist in this case
because the utility has indicated that it plans to install meters,
a hydropneumatic tank, and a security fence which represent 74% of
the year-end rate base for the test year. See Order No. PSC-98-
0763-FOF-SU, issued June 3, 1998 in Docket No. 971182-SU (finding
that improvements representing 36.07% of total plant were deemed
extraordinary circumstances); and Order No. PSC-00-1774-PAA-WU,
issued September 27, 2000 in Docket No. 991627-WU (finding that
improvements representing over 52% of the utility’s rate base were
deemed extraordinary circumstances).

The year-end rate base will allow the utility an opportunity
to earn a fair rate of return on its investment made prior to the



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 6

test year, as well as an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return
on the much needed pro forma plant. Further, allowing a year-end
rate base will insure compensatory rates in this rate case
proceeding. Pursuant to Section 367.081(2) (a), Florida Statutes,
we are required to consider the investment in plant made by the
utility in the public service. Alturas has provided us with bids
on the labor and installment for the approved pro forma plant
additions. For the foregoing reasons, we hereby approve a year-end
rate base for Alturas.

EXCESSIVE UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

When Alturas was purchased by the current owners approximately
three years ago, annual reports showed no excessive unaccounted for
water. We believe that the annual reports were incorrect because,
after several billing cycles, an unaccounted for water problem was
discovered. After comnsulting the Florida Rural Water Association,
a leak detector was purchased, and a number of leaks were found and
repaired. However, the improvement was only slight. After further
evaluation of the problem, it was discovered that the meters were
approximately 50 years old. The company believes the unaccounted
for water is due to these o0ld meters which are running slow. We

agree with this conclusion. The company has begun a meter
replacement program and will replace all the meters within one
year. Therefore, it appears that the unaccounted for water is

being used by the customers and is not being lost due to leaks.
Although any amount over 10% of the water pumped and unaccounted
for is considered excessive, in this situation, the water is not
being lost due to leaks, but due to old, slow meters. Considering
all of these facts, the utility’s used and useful shall not be
adjusted due to excessive unaccounted for water.

USED AND USEFUL

Water Treatment Plant

The water treatment plant draws raw water from one well at a
total rate of 350 gallons per minute (gpm). The well is equipped
with a 15 horsepower pump. Well-point draw down and groundwater
recovery time limits the well to a reliable extraction time equal
to a 12-hour day. The firm reliable capacity of the Alturas’ well
(350 gpm X 60 m/hr X 12-hour day) is 252,000 gallons per day (gpd).



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wWU
PAGE 7

Test-year end number of equivalent residential connections (ERCs)
were used for the used and useful calculation.

Section 367.081(2)(a)2.b., Florida Statutes, regquires us to
consider utility property needed to serve customers five years
after the end of the test year to be used and useful. This growth
rate for ERCs should not exceed five percent per vyear. In
accordance with Section 367.081(2) (a)2.b., Florida Statutes, we
have used this five-year period to calculate used and useful.

Our normal method of projecting growth is regression analysis
where the historical growth for the past five years is projected
into the future to estimate the number of ERCs expected for a given
year. However, Alturas only has three years of accurate data
available. Considering this limitation, an average growth of three
ERCs per year was calculated. Over a five-year statutory period,
this equates to 15 ERCs or 47,520 gpd.

Under the American Water Works Association (AWWA) method
recommended for small closed systems, 1.1 gpm per ERC normal demand
times a peaking factor of 2 results in a peak demand of 2.2 gpm per
ERC. When this is multiplied by 95 ERCs (80 test-year end ERCs plus
growth of 15 ERCs), the plant demand is 300,960 gpd. While the
utility is attempting to support a volunteer fire station, it is
actually more than 100% used and useful even without adding the
fireflow demand.

By the above-described formula, the water treatment plant
shall be considered 100% used and useful. The calculation is
summarized in Attachment A of this Order, page 1 of 2, which by
reference is incorporated herein.

Water Distribution System

The water distribution system is estimated to have the
potential of serving 80 ERCs. Year-end data showed that the
utility had 80 ERCs. When a growth of 15 ERCs is added, the
utility distribution system is 100% used and useful. In fact, the
utility must add lines before full growth can be realized. See
Attachment A, page 2 of 2 for our calculations.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 8

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

An acquisition adjustment occurs when the purchase price
differs from the original cost. By Order No. PSC-98-1752-FOF-WU,
issued December 22, 1998, in Docket No. 980536-WU, we did not
determine the appropriateness of an acquisition adjustment for the
Alturas system owned by Keen since no rate base was established.
However, we noted that rate base at the time of the transfer could
not be established until an original cost study was completed on
the Alturas system. We put the utility on notice that an original
cost study would be conducted upon filing for a staff-assisted rate
case.

Records indicate that the current owner purchased this utility
on December 29, 1998, for $12,000. When the utility was purchased,
the prior owner did not provide any original cost documentation of
the plant to the current owner. Nevertheless, the current owner
reviewed a balance sheet of the Alturas system and made a decision
that a fair purchase price for this system would be $12,000.

The purchase price was agreed upon by the seller, and the
components of plant that made up that amount were as follows:
land, wells, pumps, meters, and goodwill. In instances where
original cost documentation for plant cannot be provided, an
original cost study is completed to determine plant value. Based
on our original cost information, the current owner was not
provided with contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) balances
at the date of purchase. CIAC was determined by the original cost
study. Rule 25-30.570, Florida Administrative Code, states:

If the amount of CIAC has not been recorded on the
utility’s books and the utility does not submit competent
substantial evidence as to the amount of CIAC, the amount
of CIAC shall be imputed to be the amount of plant costs
charged to the cost of land sales for tax purposes if
available, or the proportion of the cost of the
facilities and plant attributable to the water
transmission and distribution system and the sewage
collection system.

Using data from the original cost study, we calculated the net
book value of the purchased plant on December 31, 1998, to be $500.
The calculation is as follows:



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU

PAGE 9
Acquired Plant in Service at 12/31/98 $ 29,403
Accum. Depre. at 12/31/98 (29,403)
Net Plant at 12/31/98 S 0
CIAC at 12/31/98 $ (18,637)
Amortization of CIAC at 12/31/98 18,637
$ 0
Land 500
Acquired Rate Base at 12/31/98 S 500
Purchase Price at 12/29/98: ($ 12,000)
Positive Acquisition Adjustment: $ 11,500

In the absence of extraordinary circumstances, it has been
Commission practice that the purchase of a utility’s system at a
premium or discount shall not affect the rate base calculation.

The evaluation of positive acquisition adjustments is based
upon several factors. Specifically, in Order No. 23858, issued
December 11, 1990, in Docket No. 891353-GU, we enumerated five
potential benefits to customers which should be considered:

1) increased quality of service;

2) lowered operating costs;

3) increased ability to attract capital for improve-
ments;

4) a lower overall cost of capital; and

5) more professional and experienced managerial,

financial, technical and operational resources.

In a letter dated September 5, 2000, Keen requested that the lump
sum amount paid, $12,000, be deemed an extraordinary expenditure
due to the following reasons:

1. The engineer for the PSC from Tallahassee has
determined that the value of the system is $0;
2. This system was in serious neglect from the
previous owner. Upon 1its acquisition, the

utility has upgraded the meters and realized
the need for purchasing another hydropneumatic
tank. The one currently in use has been



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NC. 000580-WU
PAGE 10

patched many times and could possibly be a
hazard in the future;

3. Many leaks exist in this system. The utility
is constantly repairing them to Dbetter
facilitate the overall efficiency of the
system and cut down on water being wasted.

We find that the circumstances in this case concerning the
purchase of the utility do not appear to be extraordinary.
Further, it 1is our practice to disallow positive acquisition
adjustments unless the acquisition provides certain benefits for
the customers of the utility. See Order No. 22371, issued
January 8, 1990, 1in Docket No. 890045-SU (finding that BFF
Corporation did not document any financial benefits which would
accrue to 1its customers, nor did it provide any extraordinary
circumstances Jjustifying an acquisition adjustment). If the
inclusion of a positive acquisition adjustment is directly related
to cost reductions, the inclusion in rate base is not considered a
double recovery of the utility’s investment. A review of Alturas’
1998 Annual Report, under the previous owners, indicates operating
expenses of $5,615. In the current staff-assisted rate case, we
find the operating expense to be $1%,514 (Schedule 3-C). We note
that the unaudited information from the 1998 Annual Report only
includes three categories of operating expense: chemicals,
purchased power, and insurance. No other expenses were reported.

Further, as discussed previously, Alturas’ customers offered
comments as to a declining quality of service since being purchased
by Keen. Although Keen is working to rectify the current quality
of service problems, there has not been a substantial increase in
quality of service since the purchase. Further, we find that there
has not been an increased ability to: attract capital; lower
overall cost of capital; or find more professional and experienced
managerial, financial, technical and operational resources.

Moreover, our analysis of the owner’s request is that the cost
of the pro forma improvements to Alturas will be borne by the
existing and future customers through the increase in rates
resulting from this Order. For the foregoing reasons, a positive
acquisition shall not be approved in the determination of the
utility’s rate base at the date of purchase.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wWU
PAGE 11

ALLOCATION OF COMMON COSTS

It is also our practice to allocate administrative and general
expenses based on the number of customers. By Order No. 17043,
issued December 31, 1986, in Docket No. 860325-WS, we ordered that
the utility’s allocation of administrative and general expenses be
based on the number of customers. In this rate proceeding, we
determined that Keen had 548 customers or meters during the 12
months ending March 31, 2000. With the information from the audit,
we determined that each system shall be allocated its common
operating costs based on the average number . of customers
representing that system.

Our calculations of the appropriate allocation percentages are
set forth below:

Average No. Percentage of
Name of System Customers Allocation
Alturas 64 11.68%
Sunrise 268 48.90%
Subdivision 129 23.54%
Paradise TIsland 87 15.88%
3 Total 548 100.00%

We find that the reasonable and prudent common costs allocated
to the Alturas water system based on the allocated portion is
11.68%. This would more equitably reflect the distribution of
costs among the four water systems. During the audit, our staff
informed the representatives of Keen about allocating the cost to
this system based on the number of meters, and the utility agreed
with this approach.

RATE BASE

As stated earlier, an original cost study was completed using
available information and physical inspection of the facilities
during our engineer’s investigation. The appropriate components of
the utility’'s year-end rate base consist of the following: UPIS,
land, CIAC, accumulated depreciation, amortization of CIAC, and
working capital. A discussion of each component follows.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 12

As previously noted, we selected a test year ended March 31,
2000, for this rate case. Adjustments have been made to reconcile
the rate base component balances with the original cost study and
the auditors’ working papers to update rate base through March 31,
2000. Our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose
of this proceeding 1is depicted in Schedule No. 1, and our
adjustments are itemized in Schedule No. 1-A. Those adjustments
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussion
in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed
below.

UPIS

The utility books reflected a water UPIS balance of $0 at the
beginning of the test year. We made an adjustment of $6,319 to
reflect the amount of water plant per our original cost study. An
adjustment was made to reflect $29,403 for the installation of UPIS
placed in service in 1952. However, as stated earlier, this plant
was fully depreciated as of December 1992. A new hydropneumatic
tank has been included in pro forma plant. We estimate that a
reasonable cost for the tank is $17,200. Pro forma adjustments of
$3,940 and $1,270 for meters and structures and improvements,
respectively, were made to this account. Finally, we made
adjustments of ($654) and (S$1,780) for the retirement of the
existing hydropneumatic tank and water meters. Based on the above,
we find the appropriate water UPIS balance to be $55,698.

Land

The present owners of the utility purchased land on December
29, 1998, and their CPA has allocated $2,000 as the land wvalue
which results from the entire purchase of the utility. The Polk
County Property Appraiser’s Office established the land value in
1998 as $1,420. However, the previous owners of the utility
purchased the utility on November 21, 1936, for $600, and the land
value was not established at that time.

Naticnal Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(NARUC) Accounting Instruction No. 9 states that original cost as
applied to utility plant, means the cost of such property to the
person first devoting it to public service. Even by researching
the records at the Polk County Courthouse, our staff could not



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU
PAGE 13

establish the true value of the land when it was first devoted to
public service. However, when the utility was purchased by its
original owners in 1936 for $600, the utility’s plant was already
established. This indicates that the land value was somewhat less
than $600. As a result of the cost study, our engineer valued the
land at $500. Therefore, we find that the land value is $500.

Non-Used and Useful Plant

As previously discussed, the water treatment plant and the
water distribution system are both 100% used and useful.
Therefore, there is no non-used and useful plant.

CIAC

The utility recorded no CIAC on its books at the end of the
test year. Our auditor could not establish water CIAC because of
inadequate utility records. Rule 25-30.570, Florida Administrative
Code, states:

If the amount of CIAC has not been recorded on the
utility’s books and the utility does not submit competent
substantial evidence as to the amount of CIAC, the amount
of CIAC shall be imputed to be the amount of plant costs
charged to the cost of land sales for tax purposes if
available, or the proportion of the cost of the
facilities and plant attributable to the water
transmission and distribution system and the sewage
collection system.

The original cost study shows water CIAC transmission and
distribution lines in the amount of ($18,637) in 1952. As a
result, CIAC was fully depreciated in December 1991. We find that
the appropriate amount for water CIAC is ($18,637).

Accumulated Depreciation

The utility’s books reflected no accumulated depreciation
balances for water at the end of the test year. We calculated
accumulated depreciation using a 2.5% depreciation rate from 1952
through March 1984, then calculated depreciation using the rates
set forth in Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code, through
the test year.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-Wu
PAGE 14

We made an adjustment of ($1,055) to reflect the amount of
accumulated depreciation using the original cost study. We also
made an adjustment to reflect accumulated depreciation of ($29,403)
to reflect the fully depreciated plant installed in 1952.
Adjustments were made to accumulated depreciation of: (s261) for
the pro forma hydropneumatic tank; ($116) for the pro forma meters;
($23) for the pro forma structures and improvements; $654 for the
retirement ¢f the existing hydropneumatic tank; and $1,780 for the
retirement of water meters. Therefore, we find that the
appropriate Dbalance for water accumulated depreciation 1is
(s28,424) .

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

The utility recorded no accumulated amortization of CIAC at
the end of the test year. We calculated accumulated amortization
by using a 2.5% amortization rate for 1952 through March of 1984,

and then using a composite rate through the test year. Our
calculation for accumulated amortization of CIAC is $18,637 as of
December 31, 1991. Thus, we find that the accumulated CIAC

amortization of $18,637 is appropriate for the test year.

Working Capital Allowance

Working Capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds
necessary to meet operating expenses or going-concern regquirements
of the utility. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433, Florida Administrative
Code, we used the one-eighth of operation and maintenance (O&M)
expense formula approach to calculate the working capital
allowance. Applying this formula, we find that a working capital
allowance of $2,443 for water, based on water 0O&M expenses of
$19,542, is appropriate.

Rate Base Summary

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate rate base balance for
rate setting purposes 1is $30,217 during the test year. Our
calculation of rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1, and
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 1-A.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 15

COST OF CAPITAL

Keen 1s a certificated wutility with several different
operating water systems. In cases where a consolidated capital
structure exists, it is our practice to evaluate and utilize the
capital structure of the parent company for all of its water
systems. We have determined in the past that the first level that
attracts funding from outside sources is the appropriate capital
structure even if the utility would likely be able to attract
capital. For example, by Order No. 12191, issued July 1, 1983, in
Docket No. 820014-WS, Avatar Utilities, Inc. of Barefoot Bay
Division, we found that Avatar Utilities, Inc., was the parent
company, and its consolidated capital structure was appropriate in
representing the only source of capital funds used by the utility
to finance and support its rate base.

Based on our audit and the original cost study, the capital
structure for this system consists of $1,000 of common stock,
$18,287 of retained earnings, and $229,748 of long term debt. The
utility’s pro forma plant makes up the remainder of its debt. Keen
has indicated that it will take out a loan for the pro forma. We
have included a loan amount for pro forma at being 2% over the
prime rate with the prime rate being 9.50% at the time of our
decision on this matter.

The rate of return on equity, using the most recent leverage
formula approved by Order No. PSC-00-1162-PAA-WS, issued June 26,
2000, in Docket No. 000006-WS, is 9.94% with a range of 8.94% -
10.94% and the overall rate of return is 7.91% with a range of
7.83% to 7.99%. We have made pro rata adjustments to reconcile the
capital structure to the rate base.

Keen’'s return on equity and our calculation of the overall
rate of return are shown on Schedule No. 2.

- NET OPERATING INCOME

Based on the audit, the utility recorded its revenues on a
cash basis for the 12-month period ended March 31, 2000. The
utility’s billing information stated that test year revenues should
be $12,904. During the test year, the utility made adjustments for
two meters that ran fast, and did not adjust the customers’ bills,
causing revenues to be understated by the amount of the adjustment.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU
PAGE 16

We made an adjustment of $515 to bring test year revenue to the
proper amount. Thus, test year revenue of $13,419 is appropriate
for this utility.

Test year revenues are shown on Schedule No. 3, and our
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-A. Those adjustments which
are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in nature
are reflected in those schedules without further discussion in the
body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below.

Test Year Operating Expenses

The test year operations and maintenance expenses have been
reviewed, and invoices, canceled checks, and other supporting
documentation have been examined. We made several adjustments to
the utility’s operating expenses.

Operations and Maintenance Expenses (0&M)

A summary of adjustments follows:

Salaries and Wages-Emplovees

According to Audit Exception No. 6, the maintenance engineer
is a full-time employee. He acts as the person to perform general
system repairs, acts as a liaison between the customers and the
utility, picks up parts, investigates complaints, and performs
regular maintenance checks of the water plant and distribution
system. The utility recorded the maintenance engineer’s salary and
wages of $20,800 for the test year, of which $4,480 was charged to
the Alturas water system. We reduced the amount charged to the
Alturas system by ($2,051) based on the 11.68% allocation amount
previously discussed. We find $2,429 to be the appropriate amount
for salaries and wages expense for the maintenance engineer.

The utility employs an office person to answer phone calls, do
the general filing, maintain computer records of all of the
utility’s water systems, attend the Class B and C workshop held by
the Commission, handle complaints, and maintain the complaint log.
The utility recorded employee salaries and wages for this employee
of $0 for the test year. Based on the Alturas allocation amount,
we made an adjustment for the employee salaries and wages in the
amount of $2,559 ($21,906 X 11.68%) for the test vyear.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 17

The utility has a part-time employee who reads the meters for
all of its systems. This employee received salaries and wages
during the test year in the amount of $1,153, of which $164 was
allocated to the Alturas system. We reduced the amount charged to
the Alturas system by ($29) based on the 11.68% allocation amount
applicable to the Alturas’ system. We find $135 to be the
appropriate amount for salaries and wages expense for the part-time
employee.

We increased the utility’s test year recorded amount by $479
to reflect the employee salaries and wages expense. Therefore, we
find that $5,123 is appropriate for employee salaries and wages
expense.

Salaries and Wages-Officers

On September 27, 1996, according to the minutes of Keen, the
president and vice-president would charge the utility weekly
salaries of $600 and $350, respectively. The amount was
conditioned on the profitability of the utility. The utility
recorded officers salaries and wages of $0 for the test year.

The duties of the president consist of: chief maintenance
supervisor; ensuring required reports are completed; recording
testing statements; ensuring DEP testing certificates are properly
made and filed according to the law; securing bids on any needed
improvements to the utility; and overseeing any construction
projects. The utility stated that the president works in excess of
40 hours weekly. We find that Alturas’ allocated portion of the
requested president’s salary is reasonable. Thus, $3,644 ($600 per
week X 11.68% X 52 weeks) 1is an appropriate amount for officers
salaries and wages expense for the president.

The duties of the vice-president consist of: maintaining the
accounts receivable account; preparing the utility’s employee
payroll; and reporting the minutes of the utility’s monthly
meetings. The utility reported that the vice-president works
approximately 30 hours per week. Alturas’ allocated portion of the
requested $350 for the vice-president’s salary is reasonable.
Thus, $2,126 ($350 per week X 11.68% X 52 weeks) is an appropriate
amount for officers salaries and wages expense for the vice-
president.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 18

A total of $5,770 for officers salaries and wages expense is
appropriate for the test year.

Purchased Power

The utility recorded a test year purchased power expense of
$1,277. This Order includes a discussion of a repression
adjustment to recognize that consumption levels will decrease once
new rates are effective. With a decrease in consumption, there
will be a decrease in purchased power expense due to having to pump
less water. We adjusted this account by ($192) to reflect
repression, and find that $1,085 is appropriate for purchased power
expense.

Chemicals

The utility recorded a test year chemical expense of $1,366
for the test year. We made an adjustment of ($1,209) to reclassify
testing expense to Account No. 635. As noted above, this Order
discusses a repression adjustment to recognize that consumption
levels will decrease once new rates are effective. With a decrease
in consumption, there will be a decrease in chemical expense
because less water will have to be chemically treated. We made a
repression adjustment of ($24) to reflect the estimated decrease in
chemical expense. Thus, we find that a chemical expense of $133 is
appropriate for the test year.

Materials and Supplies

The utility recorded test year materials and supplies expense
of $650. We adjusted this account by ($186) to reflect Alturas’
allocated portion of office supplies. We find that a materials and
supplies expense of $464 is appropriate for the test year.

Contractual Services - Professiognal

The utility recorded test vyear Contractual Services -
Professional expense of $46. The utility is now required to follow
the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) as outlined in Rule 25-
30.115, Florida Administrative Code. We allowed a reasonable and
prudent amount in this rate case proceeding for this expense.
Since we regulate all of Keen’s water systems, we established set-
up fees for all of the utility’s systems. We estimate that it will



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU
PAGE 19

take $6,000 to set up all of the systems in conformance with the
NARUC USOA. Therefore, we find that set-up fees for the Alturas
system, based on its allocated portion of 11.68%, amortized over
five years, for a total of $140 per year, are appropriate.

The wutility also incurred non-recurring expenses in the
amount of $1,219 associated with its computer. Pursuant to Rule
25-30.433(8), Florida Administrative Code, we amortized this amount
over five years, plus the allocated amount of 11.68% applied to the
Alturas system, for a total amount of $28. The utility had other
computer expenses during the test year totaling $881, of which
$103 was allocated to Alturas. We increased the utility’s test
year recorded amount by $271 to allow for the Contractual Services
- Professional expense.

Contractual Services - Testing

Tri-Florida Water Treatment, Inc., provides testing services
to the utility. We reclassified $1,209 from Account No. 618 to the

Contractual Services - Testing account. State and 1local
authorities require that several analysis be submitted in
accordance with Rule 62-550, Florida Administrative Code. A

schedule of the required tests, frequency, and costs are as
follows:

WATER

Description Frequenc Annual Cost
Microbiological Monthly $360
Primary Inorganics 36 Months 49
Secondary Inorganics 36 Months 29
Asbestos 1/ 9 Years 35
Nitrate & Nitrite Annually 40
Pesticides & PCB 36 Months 110
Volatile Organics 36 Months 146
Lead & Copper Biannually 300
Radionuclides 36 Months 292
Unregulated Organics 36 Months 513

Total Amount $1,874

We adjusted Contractual Services - Testing by $665 to allow
for testing expense. We find that $1,874 is appropriate for
Contractual Services - Testing expense.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU
PAGE 20

Contractual Services - Other

The utility recorded $2,455 in this account for the test year.
Pursuant to Audit Exception No. 9, we adjusted this account by
($118) to reflect Alturas’ portion of the allocation for telephone
expense. We also made adjustments of $46 to reclassify cellular
phone expense from the UPIS account and ($79) for parts expense to
reflect the allocated amount of 11.68%. Further, we reclassified
($261) in this account to UPIS and removed ($63) which was a golf-
cart expense, and ($299) which was an expense for repairs to the
water tank. We made an adjustment to reclassify the meter reader
expense of $16 from Account No. 675 to reflect Alturas’ allocated
portion of this expense. Thus, we find that $1,697 is appropriate
for Contractual Services - Other expense for the test year.

Rents

The utility did not record any rent expense for the test year.
On September 27, 1996, per the minutes of Keen, the cfficers of
this utility decided that the utility would be charged $900 monthly
for rent. However, the officers made a determination that the
utility would nct have to pay this rent until the utility could
afford to pay it. On September 21, 2000, we received a facsimile
from Brokers Realty of Central Florida, Inc., stating that, “In my
professional opinion the property located at 685 Dyson Road, Haines
City, F1l, could easily be rented for $1,000 to $1,200 due to the
size of the building, the large parking 1lot and the tranquil
setting.”

As stated before, the officers have requested $900 for rental
expense. Based on our analysis and breakdown of this expense, we
find that $1,261 is an appropriate amount for test-year rental
expense, which is less than the cquote from the realtor.

Transportation Expense

The utility recorded $872 of transportation expense for the
test year. The utility owns a 1999 Ford Econocline van that assists
its employees in performing the utility’s duties. We adjusted
transportation expense by ($416) to reflect Alturas’ portion of the
allocation for gas and maintenance expense. We find that an annual
transportation expense of $456 is appropriate.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-03Z3-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 21

Insurance EXpense

The utility recorded insurance expense of $950 for the test
year. We adjusted this account by $20 to reflect auto insurance
coverage, ($363) to reflect asset and liability coverage, $283 to
reflect worker’'s compensation per the allocated portion for
Alturas. We find that $890 for insurance expense 1s appropriate
for this utility.

Bad Debt Expense

The utility did not record any bad debt expense for the test
yvear. Audit Exception No. 5 states that the utility had $383 of
bad debt. Thus, a bad debt expense of $383 is appropriate for this
utility.

Miscellaneous Expense

The utility recorded $1,011 in miscellaneous expense during
the test year. We adjusted this account by ($35) for reclassified
meter reader expense which was moved to Account No. 636; ($540) for
reclassified regulatory assessment fees which was moved to Taxes
Other than Income (TOTI); ($81l) for reclassified property tax which
was moved to TOTI; and ($266) to reflect utility related annual
expense. We find that $89 for miscellaneous expense is appropriate
for the test year.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (0 & M) Summary

The adjustments to O&M expenses total $6,271. Adding this
amount to the utility’s figure of $13,271, we find that $19,542 is
appropriate for O&M expenses. Our calculations of O&M expenses are
shown on Schedule No. 3-C.

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC)

We calculated test year depreciation expense using the rates
prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code. Our
calculated test year depreciation expense is $667. We also made
adjustments of $934 to include depreciation on pro forma plant. As
stated earlier, CIAC is fully amortized. Therefore, we find that
$1,601 is appropriate for net depreciation expense for the test
year.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 22

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

The utility recorded an amount of $2,144 in this account
during the test vyear. We adjusted this account by ($1,118) to
correct payroll taxes on test year salaries; ($730) to correct an
error in recording taxes; ($100) of utility expense; $540 to
reclassify regulatory assessment fees; $64 to reflect regulatory
assessment fees on annualized revenue; $862 to reflect payroll
taxes on officer salaries; $26 to reflect test year real estate
taxes; and $81 to reflect taxes paid on the well property. We find
that $1,769 1is appropriate for taxes other than income taxes
expense.

Operating Revenues

Revenues have been increased by $12,443 to $25,862 to reflect
the increase in revenue required to cover expenses and allow the
utility the opportunity to earn the rate of return on investment
set forth in this Order.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (On Revenue Increase)

This expense has been increased by $560 to reflect the
regulatory assessment fee of 4.5% for the increase in revenue set
forth in this Order.

Operating Expenses Summary

The adjustments to the utility’s test year operating expenses
set forth above result in operating expenses of $23,472. Our
calculation of operating expenses is shown on Schedule No. 3.
Adjustments are shown on Schedules Nos. 3-A, 3-B, and 3-C.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The utility shall be allowed an annual increase in revenue of
$12,443 (92.73%). This will allow the utility the opportunity to
recover its expenses and earn a 7.91% return on its investment.
The calculation is as follows:



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. (000580-WU

PAGE 23

wWater
Adjusted Rate Base S 30,217
Rate of Return x .0791
Return on Investment S 2,390
Adjusted O&M Expenses 19,542
Depreciation Expense (Net) 1,601

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

2,329

Revenue Requirement $ 25,862
Annual Revenue Increase $ 12,443
Percentage Increase/ (Decrease) 92.73%

The revenue requirement and resulting annual increase are
shown on Schedule No. 3.

RATE STRUCTURE

The utility’s current water system rate structure consists of
a monthly base facility charge (BFC)/gallonage charge rate
structure, in which the BFC of $13.50 includes an allotment of 3
thousand gallons (kgal) of water, and all gallons in excess of 3
kgal used are charged $1.00 per 1,000 gallons.

This Commission’s preferred rate structure is the traditional
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure where no allotment for
gallonage is allowed in the BFC charge. This usage sensitive rate
structure allows customers to reduce their total bill by reducing
their water consumption. However, the utility’s current rate
structure is considered nonusage sensitive because of the 3 kgal
allotment in the BFC. We find that this allotment discourages
conservation at and below the allotment level, and customers do not
receive the appropriate price signal for each thousand gallons of
water used. Therefore, we shall eliminate the 3 kgal allotment to
the BFC to he consistent not only with our practice, but with the
overall statewide goal of eliminating conservation-discouraging
water rate structures.

In this case, absent any rate design adjustment, the
elimination of the 3 kgal allotment in the BFC will result in those
customers with monthly usage at 3 kgal receiving the greatest
percentage price increase. We believe that it is an important rate



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PRAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 24

design goal to minimize the price increase at monthly consumption
of 3 kgal, especially because consumption at (or below) 3 kgal is
considered nondiscretionary, essential consumption. To accomplish
this goal, different conservation adjustments were used to shift
varying portions of cost recovery from the BFC to the gallonage
charge. The results of this analysis are shown in the table below.

ior Adjustment Percentages:

Monthly

Consumption 0% 25.0% 30.0% 35.0%

0 kgal 35.9% 1.9% ~4.9% ~11.7%

1 kgal 47.6% 19.6% 14.1% 8.4%

2 kgal 59.3% 37.3% 33.0% 28.6%

3 kgal 71.0%: 55.0% 52.0% 48.7% | ... 45.7%,
4 kgal 70.1% 60.8% 59.2% 57.2% ‘?ffféifé%ﬁ
5 kgal 69.3% 65.8% 65.4% 64.6% |  64.2%:
10 kgal 66.5% 83.7% 87.5% 90.8% 94.6%
20 kgal 63.7% 101.8% 110.0% 117.4% 125.6%
30 kgal 62.3% 111.0% 121.3% 130.9% 141.2%
50 kgal 60.9% 120.2% 132.8% 144.5% 157.0%

As shown above, the 40% conservation adjustment (relative to
the other adjustments) accomplishes several rate design goals:
a) it minimizes.-the price increases for monthly consumption at 5
kgal or less; b) the preliminary price increase at 10 kgal is
approximately equal to the overall revenue requirement percentage
increase; ¢) it maximizes the price increases for monthly usage at
levels greater than 1.5 times the system-wide average monthly
consumption of 7.262 kgal; and d) it results in a 40% BFC and 60%
gallonage charge revenue recovery allocation, which meets the
conservation rate structure criteria of the SWFWMD.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wu
PAGE 25

Due to revenue stability concerns, it 1is unusual to have a
conservation adjustment which results in a reduction in the BFC.
However, monthly consumption at 1 kgal or less accounts for only 8%
of the utility’s bills. Our concerns are mitigated by the fact
that the magnitude of the price increases at other consumption
levels would negate the monthly revenue reductions at 0 kgal of
consumption.

REPRESSION ADJUSTMENT

Based on information contained in our database of utilities
receiving rate increases and decreases, there were five water
utilities that had 3 kgal allotments removed from a BFC/gallonage
rate structure. On average, these utilities experienced an
approximate 60% price increase while experiencing an approximate
13% reduction (repression) in average monthly consumption.
Specifically, the consumption reductions were 35%, 15%, 14%, 9% and
6%, respectively. Two utilities were removed from consideration
because the average monthly consumption levels were far greater or
far less than Keen’'s, leaving three utilities in the sample: one
utility experienced a 35% consumption reduction, while the other
two utilities’ corresponding consumption reductions were 15% and
6%, respectively.

There are two reasons why we do not believe a 35% consumption
reduction is appropriate in this case. First, the 35% consumption
reduction resulted from an average price increase of 142%, which is
substantially greater than the approximate average preliminary
price increase of 80% in this case. Second, Keen’s average monthly
consumption per customer is approximately 7.5 kgal. We do not
believe this consumption level is sufficient to sustain a 35%
reduction.

We also do not believe that a 6% reduction is appropriate in
this case, as it is less than half of the overall five-utility
average consumption reduction of 13%. Instead, we find that a 15%
repression adjustment 1is both conservative and appropriate.
Therefore, the resulting residential repression adjustment, based
on a consumption reduction of 15%, is approximately 676 kgal, and
the resulting total consumption for ratesetting is 4,715 kgal.

In order to monitor the effects of both the changes in rate
structure and the revenue increases, the utility shall prepare



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 26

monthly reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the
consumption billed and the revenue billed. These reports shall be
provided by customer class and meter size on a quarterly basis for
a period of two years, beginning with the first billing period
after the increased rates go into effect.

MONTHLY WATER RATES

Based on the audit, during the test year, the utility provided
service to approximately 50 residential customers and 12 general
service customers in Polk County.

The appropriate revenue requirement, excluding miscellaneous
service charges, is $25,862 for the water system. As previously
discussed, the water system rate structure was changed to a
traditional BFC/gallonage charge rate structure by removing the 3
kgal allotment. In addition, we implemented a 40% conservation
adjustment and found that the appropriate repression adjustment is
676 kgal for the water system. Therefore, the resulting monthly
rates for service are those shown below.

The increase 1in revenue requirement is $12,443, or
approximately 92.73%, for the water system. The rates are designed
to produce revenues of $25,862 (excluding miscellaneous service
charge revenues).

Approximately 41% (or $10,539) of the revenue requirement is
associated with the fixed costs of providing service. Fixed costs
are recovered through the BFC based on an annualized number of
factored ERCs. The remaining 59% (or $15,323) of the revenue
requirement represents the consumption charge based on the
estimated number of gallons consumed during the test period.

The rates have been calculated using the projected number of
bills and the number of gallons of water billed during the test
year. However, the number of gallons consumed by the customers
have been adjusted to reflect the slow reading meters previously
mentioned. Schedules of the utility’s existing rates and approved
rates are as follows:



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 27

Residential & General Service Water Rates

Base Facility Charge

Minimum Charge for
3,000 gallons

Existing Approved
Meter Size Monthly Rate Monthlyv Rate
5/8" x 3/4°" S 13.50 $ 11.00
3/4" 13.50 16.50
i 13.50 27.50
1-1/2" 13.50 55.00
2" 13.50 88.00
3 N/A 176.00
4" N/A 275.00
6" N/A 550.00
Gallonage Charge
Per 1,000 gallons
over 3,000 gallons s 1.00
Gallonage Charge S 3.25

Per 1,000 gallons

The following are the estimated average residential and
general service water monthly billings for the consumption shown:

Monthly Consumption Monthly Approved
(In Gallons) Billing Rates
3,000 $13.50 $20.75
5,000 $15.50 $27.25
7,500 $18.00 $35.38

The utility shall maintain its BFC/gallonage charge rate
structure. The new approved rates shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1l), Florida Administrative Code,
provided the customers have received notice. The approved rates
shall not be implemented until proper notice has been received by
the customers. The utility shall provide our staff with proof of



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wuU
PAGE 28

the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of the
notice.

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate shall be prorated.
The old charge shall be prorated based on the number of days in the
billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new
charge shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing
cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates.

In no event shall the rates be effective for service rendered
prior to the stamped approval date.

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

The utility’s existing tariff provides for Commission approved
customer deposits for residential and general service customers in
the amount of $35. Rule 25-30.311, Florida Administrative Code,
provides guidelines for collecting, administering and refunding
customer deposits. The rule also authorizes customer deposits to
be calculated using an average monthly bill for a 2-month period.
We have calculated customer deposits based on the rates approved in
this Order and an average monthly bill for a 2-month period. A
schedule of deposits follows:

Water
Residential
: Approved
Meter Size Deposits
5/8" x 3/4" $65.00

General Service

Approved
Meter Size Deposits
5/8" x 3/4" $65.00
All over 5/8" x 3/4" (2 x average bill)

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record
and has had continuous service for a period of 23 months, the
utility shall refund the customer’s deposit pursuant to Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. The utility shall pay



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 29

interest on customer deposits pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(4),
Florida Administrative Code.

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets which are
consistent with this Order. Our staff shall approve the revised
tariff sheets upon verification that the tariffs are consistent
with this Order. If revised tariff sheets are filed and approved,
the customer deposits shall become effective for connections made
on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets.

TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF A PROTEST

This Order proposes an increase 1in water rates. A timely
protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting
in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility. Therefore, in
the event of a timely protest filed by a party other than the
utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates
approved herein as temporary rates subject to refund. The rates
approved herein shall be collected by the utility subject to the
refund provisions discussed below.

The utility shall be authorized to collect the temporary rates
upon our staff’s approval of the security for potential refund and
a proposed customer notice. The security shall be in the form of
a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $8,581. Alternatively,
the utility may establish an escrow agreement with an independent
financial institution.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under
the following conditions:

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility
shall. refund the amount collected that is

attributable to the increase.

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it
shall contain the following conditions:

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period
it is in effect.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 30

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a
final Commission order is rendered, either
approving or denying the rate increase.

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the
following conditions shall be part of the agreement:

1) No funds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by
the wutility without the express approval of the
Commission.

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing
account.

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all

interest earned by the escrow account shall be
distributed to the customers.

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert
to the utility. :

5) All information on the escrow account shall be
available from the holder of the escrow account to
a Commission representative at all times.

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be
deposited in the escrow account within seven days
of receipt.

7) This escrow account is established by the direction
of the Florida Public Service Commission for the
purpose set forth in its order requiring such
account. Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So.
2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not
subject to garnishments.

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a
signatory to the escrow agreement.

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 31

Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase shall
be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by whom
and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is
ultimately required, it shall be paid with interest calculated
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code.

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond,
and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule
25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code, the utility shall file
reports with our Division of Economic Regulation no later than the
20th of the month. These reports shall indicate the amount of
revenue collected under the increased rates.

BOOKS AND RECORDS

During our audit, it was discovered that the utility’s
accounting system was not maintained in conformance with the NARUC
USOA. The utility keeps its general ledger on the cash basis. We
noticed that neither the utility’s plant nor its expense accounts
were maintained according to the NARUC USOA. The utility contracts
with a CPA firm to prepare its annual report for this Commission:
however, the annual report is commingled with all the other utility
companies owned by Keen. The utility shall reflect each system as
an independent company rather than commingling the companies
together in its annual report. As previously discussed, we have
allowed monies for the set-up of the utility’s books in this
manner.

Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, entitled “Uniform
System of Accounts for Water and Wastewater Utilities,” states:

Water and wastewater utilities shall, effective January
1, 1998, maintain their accounts and records in
conformity with the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts
adopted by the National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners.,

Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, authorizes us to assess a
penalty of not more than $5,000 for each offense, if a utility is
found to have knowingly refused to comply with, or have willfully



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 32

violated any Commission rule, order, or provision of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes. In failing to maintain its books and records in
conformance with the USOA, the utility’s act was “willful” in the
sense intended by Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. In Order No.
24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, titled In Re:
Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003,
Florida Administrative Code, Relating To Tax Savings Refund For
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., the Commission having found
that the company had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “[iln our view, ‘willful’ implies an intent to
do an act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute

or rule.” Additionally, "[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all
minds that ‘'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person,
either c¢ivilly or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S.

404, 411 (1833).

Although the utility’s failure to keep its books and records
in conformance with the NARUC USOA is an apparent violation of Rule
25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, there are factors present
which appear to mitigate the utility’s apparent violation. By this
Order, we have allowed for monies to have the utility’s accounting,
bookkeeping, and other general office duties set-up in conformance
with Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code. We have included
this cost in O&M expenses, amortizing it over five vyears.
Therefore, we will allow the utility time and an accounting
allowance to set up its books to conform with the NARUC USOA and to
reconcile its books with this Order.

Based on the foregoing, we do not find that the apparent
violation of Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, in these
circumstances rises to the level which warrants the initiation of
a show cause proceeding. Therefore, Keen shall not be required to
show cause for failing to keep its books and records in conformance
with the NARUC USOA. However, the utility shall maintain its books
and records .in conformance with the 1996 NARUC USOA and submit a
statement from its accountant by March 31, 2001, along with its
2000 annual report, stating that its books are in conformance with
the NARUC USOA and have been reconciled with this Order. Further,
the utility shall reflect each of its systems as an independent
company rather than commingling them in its annual report.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wWU
PAGE 33

If no timely protest 1is received upon expiration of the
protest period, this Order shall become final upon the issuance of
a Consummating Order. However, this docket shall remain open for
an additional six months from the effective date of the Order to
verify that the work required by this Order has been completed.
Once this information is verified, this docket shall be closed
administratively.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Keen
Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc.’'s application for increased
water rates and charges is hereby approved as set forth in the body
of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached
hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., is
authorized to charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the
body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc.'’'s rates
and charges shall be effective for services rendered on or after
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have
received notice. It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., shall
provide proof that the customers have received notice within ten
days of the date of the notice. It is further

ORDERED, that in the event of a protest by a substantially
affected person other than the utility, Keen Sales, Rentals and
Utilities, Inc., is authorized to collect the rates approved on a
temporary basis, subject to refund, in accordance with Rule 25-
30.360, Florida Administrative Code, provided that Keen Sales,
Rentals and Utilities, Inc., first furnishes and has approved by
our staff, adequate security for any potential refund and a
proposed customer notice. It is further



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wWU
PAGE 34

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc.,
shall submit and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised
tariff pages shall be approved upon our staff’s verification that
the pages are consistent with our decision herein, that the protest
period has expired, that the customer notice is adequate, and that
any required security has been provided. It is further

ORDERED that in the event of a protest, prior to the
implementation of the rates and charges approved herein, Keen
Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., shall submit and have approved
a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $8,581 as a guarantee
of any potential refund of revenues collected on a temporary basis.
Alternatively, the utility may establish an escrow account with an
independent financial institution. Further, the utility shall
maintain a record of the amount of the bond, if one is used, and
the amount of revenues that are subject to refund, and submit
monthly reports no later than twenty days after each monthly
billing which shall indicate the amount of revenue collected on a
temporary basis subject to refund. It is further

ORDERED that an acquisition adjustment shall not be approved
in the determination of the utility’s rate base at the date of
purchase. It is further

ORDERED that all pro forma plant improvements shall be
completed within six months of the effective date of this Order.
It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc.’'s rate
structure is hereby changed to a traditional base facility
charge/gallonage charge rate structure. The 3,000 gallon allotment
is removed and a 40% conservation adjustment shall be implemented.
It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., shall
prepare monthly reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the
consumption billed and the revenue billed. These reports shall be
provided by customer class and meter size on a quarterly basis for
a period of two years, beginning with the first billing period
after the increased rates go into effect. It is further



ORDER NC. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 35

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., 1is
hereby authorized to charge customer deposits as set forth in the
body of this Order. If revised tariff sheets are filed and
approved, the customer deposits shall become effective for
connections made on or after the stamped approval date of the
revised tariff sheets. It is further

ORDERED that Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc., shall
maintain its books and records in conformance with the 1996 NARUC
Uniform System of Accounts and submit a statement from its
accountant by March 31, 2001, along with its 2000 annual report,
stating that its books are in conformance with the NARUC Uniform
System of Accounts and have been reconciled with this Order.
Further, the utility shall reflect each of its systems as an
independent company rather than commingling them in its annual
report. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed
agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form
provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, 1is
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 323%9-0850, by the
close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further
Proceedings or Judicial Review” attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that if no timely protest is received upon expiration
of the protest period, this Order shall become final upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for an additional
six months from the effective date of the Order to verify that the
work required by this Order has been completed. Once this
information is verified, this docket shall be closed
administratively.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU
PAGE 36

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 5th day

of February, 2001.
f%@wi

B ANCA S. BAYO, Dir
Division of Recor and eporting

(S EAL)

RRJ/SMC

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAIL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

As identified in the body of this order, the actions discussed
herein, except for the granting of temporary rates subject to
protest, are preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the actions proposed by this order may
file a petition-for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by
Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must
be received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, at
2540 shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the
close of business on February 26, 2001. If such a petiticon is
filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation 1is conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing. In the absence of such a




ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wWU
PAGE 37

petition, this order shall become effective and final upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter, may request: (1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU

PAGE 38
ATTACHMENT A PAGE 1 OF 2
WATER TREATMENT PLANT - USED AND USEFUL DATA
Docket No. 000580-WU - Alturas Water Works
1) Firm Reliable Capacity of Well 252,000 gpd
2) Maximum Day Flow (AWWA) 253,440 gpd

3)

4)

(80 ERCs X 1.1 gpm/ERC X 2
peaking factor X 60 m/h X 24

h/4d)
Average Daily Flow 20,598 gpd
Fire Flow Capacity 60,000 gpd
Growth 15 ERCs or 47,520 gpd
a) Test year end Customers in ERCs: 80
b) Customer Growth in ERCs 3 ERCs
c) Statutory Growth Period 5 Years

(b)x(c)x 1.1 x 2 x 60 x 24 = 47,520 gpd for growth

Excessive Unaccounted for Water 0 gpd

a) Total Unaccounted for Water 5,920 gpd
Percent of Average Daily Flow 29%

b) Reasonable Amount 2,598 gpd

(10% of average Daily Flow)
c) Excessive Amount 0 gpd
(See Analysis in Issue No. 4)
USED AND USEFUL FORMULA

[(2)+(4)+(5)-(6)]1/(1) = 100% Used and Useful



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU

PAGE 39
ATTACHMENT A PAGE 2 OF 2
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM -~ USED AND USEFUL DATA
Docket No. 000580-WU - Alturas Water Works
1) Capacity of System (Number of 80 ERCs

Potential ERCSs)

2) Test year end connections
a) End of Test Year 80 ERCs
3) Growth 15 ERCs

(Due to plant additiocns in 1999, end of year customer count used)

a) Customer growth in ERCs 3 ERCs
b) Statutory Growth Period 5 Years
(a)x(b) = 15 ERCs allowed for growth

USED AND USEFUL FORMULA

{(2a+(3)]/(1) = 100% Used and Useful



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-wU

PAGE 40
KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1
TEST YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2000 DOCKET NO. 000580-WUj|

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE

BALANCE COMMISSION BALANCE]

PER ADJUST. PER|

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. COMMISSION

BAL.

. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $0 $55,698 $55,698
. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 0 $500 $500
. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 $0 $0
. CIAC 0 ($18,637) {$18,637)
. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 0 ($28,424) ($28,424)
. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 $18, 637 $18,637
. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE $0 $2,443 . $2,443

. WATER RATE BASE $0 $30,217 $30,217




ORDER NO. PSC-01-0323-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 000580-WU
PAGE 41

[

~N oYU bW

(2}

KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2000
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
To reflect utility plant per original cost study.
To reflect fully depreciated plant placed in
service in 1952.
To reflect pro forma hydro-pneumatic tank.
To include pro forma meters.
To include pro forma structures and improvements.
To reflect pro forma retirement of old hydro tank.
To reflect the retirement of meters.

Total

LAND
To reflect original cost of land.

CIAC
To impute CIAC as allowed by Rule 25-30.570(b),
F.A.C.

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

To reflect accumulated depreciation per original

cost study.

To reflect accumulated depreciation on fully depr.

plant.

To reflect pro forma acc. depr. on hydro-pneumatic

tank.

To reflect pro forma acc. depr. on meters.

To reflect pro forma acc. depr. on structures and

improvements.

To reflect pro forma retirement of old hydro tank.

To reflect pro forma retirement of the meters.
Total

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
To reflect accumulated amortization per original
cost study.

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expenses.

SCHEDULE NO. 1-5|
DOCKET NO. 000580-Wy
PAGE 1 OF 1

WATEﬂ

6,319
29,403

17,200
3,940
1,270
(654)
(1,780)
$55,698

$500

($518,637)

(1,055)
(29,403)
(261)

(116)
(23)

654

1,780
($28,424)

518,637

$2,.443




NENL3Y 40

%66 L XEB L ALYVY TIVEINO
XL1nda
V6 0T ¥V6°8 NO N¥NLIY
SSEANATIYNOSYHEY
HOIH MO1 40 IONVYH
$T6 L %00 00T LTZ 0¢ES (818 781Z%) SE06VCS SE0 ' 6VTS 0 TYLOL ‘6
%00 0 %00 9 %00 0 ) 0 i1 0 ° SLIS0dEd YAWOLSND 8
%860 %06° 1T %608 5962 (5L6°8T) 128844 ov¥1'12 0 (eurod oId) 183d WYAL ONOT (L
%50 O %00 0T $1S°0 ¥S1 (97T1°'T) oLe'1 oLzt 0 us3)-198d WYL HNOT
$65°0 %00 01 %0576 7991 (8€0'2T) 00L €T 00L’€T 0 us3y - L3 WH3L ONOT
3970 %06°¢ %6Y°G 859'1 (v00‘2T) 299°¢€1 799°¢€T 0 p3od-1890 WYL SNOT
$€S5°0 %0011 %287V 9G¥ T (bvS 01 00021 000°21 0 UsM- 1890 WHEL DNOT
%80 0 %00 0T %2870 Lvz (zeL 1) 6€0°C 6€0°'2 0 FIOH-1EAA WEIL ONOT
%62 0 $00° 11 %09 2 S8L (989 °'S) TLh'9 TLY'9 0 S3I9qoy-L83d WHAL ONOT
%99 1T %05°S $TT°0€ 00176 (206 °59) Z00'SL 200 °SL 0 uaa)-LEdd WHAL DNOT
$6T°0 %00°01 9G66°1T 686G (99Z'v) S58°Y SGB 'V 0 JJOH-LEAA WNIAL DNOT
$6V°0 200°01 $L8° ¥ ELYV'T (£99°0T) 9ET’CT 9€T°ZT 0 s1Iaqoy-Lg3d WAL ONOT
%98°0 %00°8 $TL0T LEZT'E (S¥v€eT) z89°9¢ 78992 0 u9ay-I143d WHAL ONOT
$TE°T 200°'8 $8€°97T 66V (Zv8 'SE) T6L'0V T6L°'0% 0 Butitym-Ig3a WNIL ONOT -9
$LL°O V66 sbL L ore’'z (LVe'9T) LBZ 6T LBZ'6TS 0% ALINDE NOWWOD TYIOL °§
0 0 Q ALINDT NOWWOD HIHLO ¥
0 0 0 IYLIdYD NI dIvd ¢
L8Z'81 L8Z 81 0 SONINYVA QANIVLIAN -7
000°'T$ 000°T$ 0% MD0LS NOWHOD 1
LSO LS0D TYLOL 30 NOISSIMWOD SINIWLSNLAY SINIWLSAOAY SINIWLSALAY ALITILA ¥Ed INANOJROD TYLIdYD
JILHOIIM INIDYEd  ¥3d IONVIvE Y1¥d O¥d YIWd O¥d 01410348 ]
FY0IFE FONWIVE !
FUNLONYLS TYLILYD JO FTNATHIS
nM-085000
"ON Laxo0a 000Z ‘T¢ HOYYW ONIANT M¥YEA LSAL
Z_ON dJINTIHDS JONI 'SHILITILO ANV STVINAN ‘SITYS NIIA
2y dO¥d

NM-08S000 "ON Id400d
MM~-Yvd-e2¢0-T0-35d "ON ¥HJYO




%16 L %TV TE- %00°0 NYALEY 40 dIvY 0T
LTZ'0ES LTZ 0ES 0% asvd FLvd HIILYM 6
06€72Z3 {(e67763) (TTS72%) (SSOT) /AWOINI SNIIVIZdO '8
TLY'ECS 09G3 ZT6°¢C25 L6V LS SIV'G1S SASNEAXHI ONIILVYId0 TVIOL 'L
[) ) [) ) 0 SAXVI TWOONT "9
628’'C 09¢ 69L°T (sLg) YYT2C JWOONI NYHI ¥IHLO SHXVL g
0 0 0 0 0 NOILVYZILIOWY P
T09°T 0 109°'T T09’T 0 (LAN) NOILYIDAYNdAA T €
ZvS’6T 0 Z¥S’6T TLZ'9 TLZ'ET FONYNILNIVH % NOILVYEJO "2
!SASNIAXH ONILTNAJO
%EL"TE .
z98°6¢S €EYY7CIS 6TV €IS 6155 Y06 2193 SANNAATY ONILVEEdO 1
INTFWRANINOTT HSYANONI ¥VEX ISHL LIANY OL ALITIIN ¥3d
ANNIATY ¥0od  adIsSnLdy C0d¥ T WHOD YYIX LSHL i
" LSNLAv *HINOD _
HHOONI ONILVYIJO ¥FIL¥M 40 dATNATHDS
NM-085000 “ON L1LAMDOA 0002 ‘TE€ HDIVW SNIANZE ¥VAA ISIL
€ “ON dJTINdHHIS ‘ONI ‘SAILITILA ONY STVINIY ‘SHTYS NIIM
£y dOv¥d
OM-084000 °"ON LIEMD0Ad

OM~-¥¥d-€Z2¢0-T0-O5Sd °"ON ¥HQHO




IGEE Te3loaqns
€8¢3 *§90URANSUT UOTjesusaduiod S, I9)I0M 309TJ8X O D
(€9€5) ‘aberaacd spuraAnNsSUl 19sse/AJTTTIET] 3IDI[Ia8x OL
0zs rsbe1sA0D ®DdUBRINSUT O3INE 109TI=X O ‘e
sesuadxyg adueansul ‘1]
9TV ‘sosuadxe uoTiejaodsueil pajerar AJTTTIN 103T7I91 O
asuadxg uotjejxodsuel] 0T
192713 ‘osuadxe 2071330 JO uoTlzod pPaIRDOTTR SPINITY IOSTIDI 04
S3uey ‘6
(85L5) Te30IgNs
Ex¥d "GL9 ‘ON JUnoooy woil osusdxs ISPESI I939ul PAI1LIOT[E 1091391 o "o
(€£29%) ‘osuadxse sourusjuTEw pue SiTedsl ATICSA Teuwrou 303T3Lx 0L ‘P
(6L$) '7eak 15393 9yl 107 ssuadxs sixed &,KX3T{TAN 1037F2I 0 O
9% S ‘@dTAI®s Ut jueTd A3TTIIN wolj osuadxs suoyd IeInTT2D PaTIISSE[I8I I09[II O °q
(8TTS) (6 "ON ‘'3Ideoxd 3Tpny) -osuadxs suoydeTel JO UOTIBDOT[ER S,UOTSSTUMIO) 3D3TI8X O '®©
I9YA0 - S9ITAISS TENIDBIJUOD ‘8
¥L8°1 Tea3cIgns
G993 ‘ssuadxs HurTiss] [enuue I09[3FSI1 0L
6021 “gT9 °'ON JIUNOODY wol] asuadxd pPaIJTSSE[daI 3037321 01 ‘e
Bbutaysal - S82TAIAS TENIDLIIUOD "L
%53 Tel0134Ns
€013 raeak 1593 ay3 Buranp asuadxa 1sindwod Tenuue 3o8(jeX OL O
8ZS$ 'saesk-¢ 18aA0 azT1iaouwe asuadxs 1s3nduiod Butiandsx-uou 103 junodde o1 g
0v1s$ rsaesk-¢ I9A0 9zT3IO0UWR 150D dn-33S 10J UOTIRDOTTE 8Yl Fo uorixod seani(y 3097381 o '®
TeuUOTSsSeJ0oid - S8D2TAIL®S [EN3DdRIJUOD ‘9
981 rse17ddns 801330 I0J JuUnNOuR POIERDOTTER TeNUUP 3Y)J 3I3TI81 OF
saT17ddns pue STRTI3IBN ‘g
[{ece 15) Te3oaqns
(v2) ‘jusurisnipe uorssaixdaa 1087381 0L g
{602 1) "GE9 “ON JUNODDY 01 ISUSAXD [ROTWOYD AJISSPTDdI O B
sTesTWayD P
(4} ‘Jusulsnlpe uortssaadsa 3091921 0l ®
Iamod peaseysand ‘€
LSS ‘uotgqaod pajesoTre seanity rad junoure AIeTes ,s1807330 peilsanbax aya 1591381 OF
SI9D13J0 - Ssobem puv saTIRTES A
6175 Te303qns
(6257 (9 "ON '@ ¥) -uosaad adTII0 2Yl I03J sodtae(es Jo uctizod pajedolTe SRINITY 3ID373Ia1 0L 'O
65523 ‘uot3zod pejecoille seiniTy aad Axeles s,zabeupl 90TIJ0 SYl 23daliel oL -q
(TS0’'ZS) (9 "oN ‘21de0oxd aTpny) ‘assurTbus 103 S9TaeTES JO UOTIIOod PIILDOTTR SRANIIY ID2[I=1 O -e
sgokoTdury - sobem pue saTIRIES T
SESNEdXH MUZAZWBZHﬂz aN¥Y NOILVYAdO
STS ‘junoure 1eak 31593 pelTpne 03 sanusaaax AJTTTIN 3snlpe of
SAGNIATY ONIIVYIIO
HILYM
Z J0 T 39vd JHOONI ONILVHIdO OL SINHEWISNCav
nM-08S000 "ON IIND0A 000Z ‘TE HOYWVYW ONIANI HVHX LSIL
Y-£ "ON HIIJdHDS "ONI ‘SHILITILO ONY STIVINAY 'SHIYS NIFIX

Py "HOVd
NM-08S000 "ON LIEMD0A
MM-YYd-£2¢0-10~-05d "ON ¥HAYO



(GLES)
18

9¢

z98
p9s
0vs
(00T1)
(oeL)
(81T'T)

109 15

ve6
L99

MH.LYM

¢ 40 T d95Yd
NM-08S000 °"ON 1LIX¥DOA
g-¢ "ON HTNGHAHDS

‘uosxad 82TIJO0 R IddUTHUS

Ps3jeIdOSse

‘aususxtnbax snusasi psaoxdde yYitm
283 Jjuswssasse Axoje(nbax TRUCTIITPPY 3I03TISI Of

HWOONI NVYHI ¥EHIO SHXVL

"SNUSASI UT 2seardutr paascxdde 309T7IaX OF
SHANIAHE ODNILYYIJO

T®e30L
*Kyzsdoxd 119M uo pred saxe] 3097JaX OF

*S2XPe] 29313158 TeaI Ieak 3897 I09TISHI OF
‘sataeies paaocadde 103 sexe] [ToxAed 3097I8I OF

TIANUSASI PIIZTTenuuR U0 A¥Y I0BTISX O

‘GL9 "ON JUNCOOY WOl JVY PRTIITSSeTOaI jJ09T3Jo9I OF

‘asusdxs AJTTITIN-UCU SACWSI OF
‘saxe] HUTPIOOSI UT JIOIID II9II0D O

"JUTRUW SYJ I0J SISTIRTPS Pajled0[[® uo saxe] [roxAed 309TIsx Ol

HWOONI NVHL ¥IHLO SHXVL

Te304L

‘aueTd ewxog oxd uo asuadxs uorleidsadsp 109TI8X OF
DY d 0FT°0£-62 x8d poleTnored ssusdxe uorjerosadsp IesA 3593 109TI8I O

HSNEdXHd NOILYIDHYdHA
SILNHWLSNCAY HONUYNHINIVH ® NOILLYYIdO TYLOL

Te3o3qng
‘asuadxs Tenuue pajelax AJITIIN 3D3TISI OL P
‘ILOL 03 xe) Ajasdoxd patyTsSseiosy O

*AWODUI UPY) IBYIQ SOXPL 0] 5994 JUSWSSSSSY ArojeTnbay paTITSSeTOHdy g
"9€9 "ON JUNODOY 03 S5uadxs I9peaI I939W PSTITSSRTO9Y P

9suadXy SNOSUPTTSOSTH

-xeak 3s83] 243 mﬁﬂhﬂﬁ Pa1Indoc sanusAsd 3TQIIOSTTOOUN 8Byl J08TI8I O ¥

sesuadxy 3gsa ped

(TINNILNDD SESNHAXT W % O)

1
HHOONI ONILVVEdO OL SINIWLSNCAy
0002 'T€ HOYWVHW ONIGNI ¥VHAA LSHL
JONI ‘SEILITILO OGNV STYVINEYM 'SETYS NEIM

~ N PN OO

eI

A

Sp dO¥d
AM-085000 °"ON LaXD0d
NM-YYd-¢Z€0-10-0Sd "ON ¥dHdIO0




cvs’'et TLZ'9 TLZ'ET

%8 [€1] (zz6) TI01 SHASNIJIXE SNOINVITAISIN (SL9)

€8¢ [2T1] £8¢€ 0 ASNIdXH I9d9d avd (0L9)

0 0 0 ISNHIXE NOISSTIHWOD AHOIVINOFY (GG9)

068 [TT] {09} 0G6 ASNAAXA HONVUNSNI (SS9)

9G¥ (0Tl (s1%) L8 ASNAIXT NOILYILMOdSNYYL (0G9)

T92°'T 6] T92°71 0 SINTY (0%9)

L69'T [8] (8sL) G6v’e WAHEO - SHDIAYES TYNLIVEINOD (9£9)

7.8'T (L] 7L8°1T 0 ONTIILSHAL - SADIAYAS TYOLIVAINOD (G€£9)

LTe (9] TLZ 9F TYNOISSTIOHd - SHOIANHS TYALOVMINOD (1£9)

0 0 0 ONITIIE ~ SHIIANAS TYALOVALNOD (0€9)

yov [6] {(98T1) 059 SHITAANS ANY STIVINAIVH (029)

€eT (9] (egz'1) 99¢'T STYIIWAHD (8T9)

0 0 0 NOILONAO¥Yd ¥EMOd ¥Od TdNd (9T9)

680’1t [€] (Z6T} LLZ'1 ¥AMOd TISYHOENd (GT9)

0 0 0 HALYM QAdSYHOUNd (0T19)

0 0 0 SLIJAENEE ANY SNOISNAd FIAOTAWH (¥09)

oLL’'s [z} 0LL'S 0 SHADILA0 - SHOYM ANV SITYYIVS (£09)

€z1’'s [Tl 6LY 9’V SEFAOTANA - SHOYM ANY SETUVIVS (T09)
NOISSIHWOD - LsSnrav ALITIIN
vad NOISSIWHOD yad
TYLOL IYLOL

HASNAIXE HINYNIINIVH

ANV NOIIVHEHO ¥ALVM J0 SISXTYNY

AM-08S000 "ON IE¥D0d 0002 ‘1€ muw4z ONIANT ¥V¥HX ISHL

J-£ "ON ITNATHIS “ONI ‘SATLITILA ANW SIVINAY ‘SHTIYS NIFA

Oy d9¥d
AM-085000 "ON IdX00d
NM-¥¥d-¢£2e0-T0-05d "ON ¥dddd0




